Local Law Filing NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE 162 WASHINGTON AVENUE, ALBANY, NY 12231

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)
Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

JAN 0 6 2021

TOWN OF NAPLES

DEPAKTMENT OF STATE

LOCAL LAW 1 OF THE YEAR 2020 providing for the amendment of the salary of Town Justice Matthew Green of the Town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Naples, County of Ontario, as follows:

Section 1: Short Title.

This Local Law shall be known as the "Town Justice Salary Amendment Law of 2020".

Section 2: Legislative Intent.

The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the 2020 salary of the Town Justice of the Town of Naples retroactive to August 1, 2020.

Section 3: Legislative Authority.

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law (MHRL) of the State of New York and is subject to the permissive referendum provisions of Section 24 of said Law.

Section 4: Provisions: Modification of Salary of Elective Office of the Town Justice of the Town of Naples.

The salary of the Town Justice position currently occupied by Matthew Green is increased to \$19,030.00 retroactively for the period of August 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020.

Section 5:

This Local law is subject to Permissive Referendum pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law Section 24.

Section 6: Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law, subsequent to having been duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Naples and the results of a referendum hereon having been certified by the Board of Elections of the County of Ontario that this Local Law was approved by the electors of the Town of Naples, in the event that an appropriate petition requiring such referendum shall have been filed pursuant to MHRL Section 24 requiring such referendum.

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 1 of the year 2020, of the Town of Naples was duly adopted by the Town Board on November 2020, subject to permissive referendum. No valid petition requesting such referendum was filed with the Town Clerk as of December 11, 2020 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law, the last day for filing such a petition.

I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph 1 above.

Joanne Lincoln, Naples Town Clerk

(SEAL)

Date: December 1^{1} , 2020

(Certification to be executed by County Attorney, Corporation Counsel, Town Attorney, Village Attorney or other authorized attorney of locality)

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ONTARIO) ss:

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing local law contains the correct text and that all proper proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the local law annexed hereto.

Edward J. Brockman, Legal Counsel

Town of Naples

Date: December / , 2020